
1 

 

St. Joseph School 
Mission Statement 

We say Yes to God through Prayer, Worship, & Service 

Educational Vision 

St. Joseph School achieves academic excellence through a challenging 

curriculum. We prepare our youth to be leaders in their community working for 

the common good while embracing the rich traditions of the Catholic Church. 

Core Values & Philosophy 

• Evangelizing- Our parish school possesses an evangelizing attitude that is inherent in 

our words, actions, and ministry reflecting that all of us are children of God created 

in God’s image and likeness. 
 

• Life Long Learning- Our parish school is dedicated to growing in our knowledge of 

Jesus through formal and informal education throughout our lives.  We embrace 

opportunities for continual learning and strive for achievement in all areas of 

learning and life. 
 

• One in Christ- Our parish school is strengthened by diversity, a product of God’s 

creative wisdom.  By expressing and utilizing our unique individual gifts, we are 

cultivating the Kingdom of God on earth. 
 

• Prayer and Worship- Our parish school values prayer and worship as a sacred means 

through which we deepen our relationship with God and one another.  Our 

expressions of faith embrace tradition and a relevant message for 21st century 

Christians. 
 

• Respect for All People- Our parish school is committed to God’s commandment to 

love one another.  We welcome and engage all who are served by our ministry.  We 

interact with people, whether within or outside our school community, in a 

respectful, welcoming, and caring manner. 
 

• Service- Our parish school values and promotes service in living out our faith both 

locally and in our greater community.  God calls and empowers us to use our gifts 

and talents for the benefit of others, especially those who are most in need. 



2 

 

St Joseph Honor Pledge 
 

 

H  is for Humility 

I pledge to be humble by putting others before myself 
and by not bragging or being boastful. 

 

O  is for Obedience 

I pledge to be obedient by following God’s 
commandments and by being a good example for 
others. 

N  is for Neighborliness 

I pledge to be a good neighbor through my 
willingness to help others and by sharing what I have 
with those who have less. 

O  is for Opportunity 

I pledge to recognize every opportunity to show my 
faith through my thoughts, words and actions. 

R  is for Respect 

I pledge to respect all life forms and our planet earth 
and to be a good steward with all the gifts and talents 
God has given me. 

 

 
 



3 

 

Prayer to St. Joseph 
 

Great St. Joseph, you dedicated 

your life to caring for Jesus and 

Mary, and trusted God would 

always be at your side to help you. 

 

With guidance and patience, you 

shared your carpenter’s skills with 

Jesus. 

 

Please be with me as I learn about 

the tools I need to become a 

skilled builder of Jesus’ church in 

the world. 

 

Amen. 



4 

 

The Pastor 
The Pastor is the chief administrator of St. Joseph's School. He is appointed to the parish by the 
Archbishop of St. Paul and Minneapolis. He works with the Principal in the spiritual and intellectual 
development of the children of the parish. He can be contacted at the parish office, (651) 423-4402. 
He celebrates Mass with the students each week. 
 

 
The Principal 

The Principal is the administrator of the school. The principal works with the Pastor for the spiritual 
and educational development of the children in the school. The school office is open Monday through 
Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.  The principal can be contacted at 651-423-1658, extension 4100 or via 
email kelly.roche@stjosephcommunity.org. 
 

 
School Commission 

The School Commission is the advisory body of St. Joseph School. It is a group of parishioners and 
parents formally charged with the responsibility of identifying and expressing the educational goals 
and objectives of the school.  Commission members include parishioners and school parents that 
serve our school community and are selected through a discernment process.  The School 
Commission is guided by our school’s strategic plan.   

 
Administration-Archdiocese 

Archdiocesan Office for the Mission of Catholic Education 
Address: 777 Forest Street 

St. Paul, MN 55106 
  Phone (651) 291-4494 
  http://www.archspm.org/departments/schools 
 
Catholic Schools Center of Excellence (CSCOE)  
Address: 3303 Excelsior Blvd. 

Minneapolis, MN 55416 
  Phone (612) 504-8691 
  http://www.cscoe-mn.org 
 
 

 
School Accreditation 

Initial accreditation was received by St. Joseph School in 1990.  St. Joseph School is accredited by 
the Minnesota Nonpublic Schools Accrediting Association (MNSAA) and annual reports are submitted 
to this agency in order to meet association standards.  The school’s next full self-study and visit will 
be in 2025.   
 

http://www.archspm.org/departments/schools
http://www.cscoe-mn.org/


5 

 

Attendance and Truancy revised June 2017 

The parent of a child is primarily responsible for assuring that the child acquires knowledge and skills 
that are essential for effective citizenship (see MN Statute 120A.22). 
 
Students in grades K – 8 who miss 7 unexcused days of school or more, according to the Minnesota 
Statutes regarding education, are considered at risk for educational neglect and their parents are in 
violation of the state law on compulsory education (see MN Statutes 260C.007, Subd. 19).  Excessive 
absences and/or tardies may result in a letter of concern from the school and notification to Dakota 
County.  It should also be noted that three unexcused tardies will be considered as one 
unexcused absence.  
 
Excused absences and tardies:   
Excused absences and tardies are doctor’s appointments, illness of student, serious illness or death 
in the family, extreme family emergencies and family funerals.  After 5 excused absences within one 
trimester, subsequent excused absences will require a notice from a physician. Students that are 
absent from school due to illness or an unexcused absence may not attend any after school activity 
on the day of the absence (i.e. sporting events).  Should a student be suspended for any reason, this 
absence would be considered excused. 
 
Unexcused absences and tardies: 
An unexcused absence is an absence for reasons not acceptable to school authorities.  These 
absences may be incurred with or without the knowledge of the parent or guardian.  Unexcused 
absences and tardies include vacations, “just didn’t feel like coming to school”, oversleeping, missing 
the bus, homework, parent didn’t wake child in time, car problems, parents not knowing school 
schedule, child thinks school is boring, child is having difficult time separating from parents, child 
does not meet state immunization law requirements, cold weather and child is babysitting younger 
siblings.   Three unexcused tardies will become an unexcused absence.    
 

Tardies vs. half absence:   The following will be used to determine if a child is tardy or absent half 
the day: 

 Arriving between 8:20A.M. and 10:20A.M.   late arrival tardy 

 Arriving or departing between 10:21A.M. and 12:40P.M.  half absence 

 Departing between 12:41P.M. and 2:30P.M.   early dismissal tardy 

Parents who wish to remove their children from school for vacations or for reasons other than illness, 
should phone the principal regarding the matter prior to the absence period. Parents should not 
request homework prior to vacation periods. Students are responsible for missed work when they 
return to school. Students will have two school days per day absent to complete late work unless 
other arrangements are made with the student’s teacher (s).  Students may work independently on 
routine material and are encouraged to read. 

Clinical and dental appointments are considered excused tardies if the child comes to school 
before and/or after the appointment and if the principal or teacher has been notified that the child will 
be late or must be excused sometime during the day.  Some doctors’ office will issue a release 
indicating that the student had an appointment.  Please inquire with your doctor if they do this.   
 

PLEASE NOTE: On the day a child is absent, a parent is to call the school Voice Mail between 8:00 
and 8:30 a.m. and leave a message noting the child's absence and reason for it or you can email the 
school secretary by 8:30am. (If you do not call by 9:00 a.m., we will call you at home or work). In the 
event that a student contracts a communicable disease, a doctor's statement should be obtained 
before the child returns to school. A written excuse signed by the parent should be brought to school 
on the day in which the child returns. If we can not contact a parent, the absence will be marked as 
‘unexcused’.   
 

 



6 

 

 
IMPORTANT: IF PARENTS WISH TO REMOVE THEIR CHILD FROM SCHOOL DURING NORMAL 
SCHOOL HOURS, THE PARENT MUST REPORT TO THE SCHOOL OFFICE TO SIGN STUDENT 
OUT.  The child’s teacher will be notified, and the child will be sent to the office.  Parents are also 
requested to sign out their child before they leave.  To ensure that the learning environment is not 
disrupted, parents will not be allowed to pick up the child at the classroom.  The parent must also sign 
the child back in If they are returning to school that day.   
 
State and County Guidelines: 
 
Definition of a Truant: A "Habitual truant" means a child under the age of 17 years who is absent 
from attendance at school without lawful excuse for seven school days per school year if the child is 
in elementary school or for one or more class periods on seven school days per school year if the 
child is in middle school, junior high school.  
 
St. Joseph School Procedures Regarding Truancy: 
Students who miss more than 7 days (excused or unexcused) per trimester will be subject to the 
following: 

▪ If a child is approaching 7 absences, families will be contacted via email or phone and sent a 
reminder of the attendance policy. 

▪ After the first trimester, a letter will be sent home by the principal informing the parent that 
their child has exceeded the maximum number of days allowed to be absent from school 
during the trimester. The parent will be asked to correct the situation during the subsequent 
trimester. 

▪ If the violation continues throughout a second trimester, the parents will be requested to have 
a conference with the principal. At this conference, one or both of the following will happen: 

 

1. Parents will be asked to bring in a letter from a doctor verifying that the child 
has a medical condition that may require he/she miss school exceeding 7 
days in one trimester. 

 
2. Parents will be informed that the school will not accept the child for the 

upcoming school year. 
 

Parents should take note that extenuating circumstances will be considered when evaluating 
student truancies. 

 
Family Involvement 

Partners in your Child’s Education 
At St. Joseph School, we believe strongly in working collaboratively with students’ families in all areas 
of learning: spiritual, social/emotional, and academic.  In addition to our mutual commitment to 
Catholic Education, you can support your child’s faith formation by celebrating weekly Mass together 
as a family, participating in the sacraments on a regular basis, sharing your time and talents with the 
parish and school community, supporting the social justice teachings of the Catholic Church, and 
making prayer a priority in your home.   
 
Moms In Prayer 
Moms In Prayer, formerly known as Moms In Touch, is a group of moms who meet weekly to pray for 
their children, their schools, their teachers and administrators.  Currently, Moms In Prayer meet 
Monday Mornings.  All are welcome and encouraged to bring their younger children! 

 



7 

 

 
Volunteers revised June 2018 

We welcome and encourage all families to volunteer!  Research shows that involved families make a 
positive impact on kids and their school, and we are blessed with wonderful St. Joe’s families that 
work hand in hand as partners with our teaching staff.  Many various volunteer opportunities are 
available throughout the school year that are coordinated by our Volunteer Coordinator and our Home 
and School Association.  All volunteers must complete the Essential 3 Requirements before 
volunteering: 1) Signed Code of Conduct (yearly), 2) completed Background Check, and 3) Attend a 
VIRTUS training session.  In addition, volunteers must also complete the online Mandated Reporter 
video and volunteer form.  Training sessions are offered throughout the Archdiocese and at the 
Church of St. Joseph.  More information can be found at www.virtus.org. All volunteers at St. Joseph 
School are expected to comply with these requirements.  As a volunteer, you will be notified of any 
updates or retraining that would need to be completed to stay current. 

 
The Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis has mandated that all volunteers having 
either regular or unsupervised interaction with children, youth, or vulnerable adults 

complete the Essential 3. 

 

Code of Ethics for Volunteers: St. Joseph School sincerely appreciates the strong support of our 
volunteers. In an attempt to assure that all volunteering experiences are positive for the students, 
staff, and volunteers involved, the following code of ethics was developed: 

▪ All volunteers must have a simple background check, attend a VIRTUS session and 
sign the Volunteer Code of Conduct (E3).  

▪ Due to safety and liability concerns, volunteers may not bring younger children when 
volunteering.  If you have young children, we encourage trading baby-sitting duties with other 
school families. 

▪ If volunteers are unable to fulfill their commitment, a call to the school should be made as 
soon as possible so that other arrangements can be made. 

▪ To avoid hurt feelings among students, volunteers may not purchase treats or souvenirs for 
their group while on field trips. 

▪ Volunteers should recognize that discipline is handled primarily by the teachers and staff, 
however, in the absence of a teacher or staff member volunteers should feel free to correct 
inappropriate student behavior.  Volunteers are strongly encouraged to refrain from 
discussing student behavior but should report any concerns directly to the supervising 
teacher. 

 
Telephone Usage revised June 2009  

Students should use the telephone at school only when absolutely necessary, either before school, 
during their lunch period or after school.  Calls will be limited to one per day with a 2-minute time limit.  
Arrangements for transportation, visiting another child, etc. should be made before the student leaves 
home and the school office notified prior to Noon on that day.   Please do not call and ask to speak to 
your child during the school day, unless it is an emergency.    

 
 
 
 



8 

 

Home & School Association revised June 2018 
Every parent and teacher is automatically a member of the Home & School Association.  This group 
organizes events throughout the year related to community development, student enrichment, and 
fundraising.  Events are held throughout the year, while meetings are held approximately four times a 
year.  A Volunteer Coordinator acts as the staff liaison to the HSA Committee.  each family (K-8) will 
be asked to volunteer a total of 15 hours per year (5 hours/ trimester). At the beginning of the year, 
families will be assessed $150 events/activities fee, but will receive a refund when required volunteer 
hours are completed. After the end of each trimester (December, March, June), families will be 
refunded $50 per 5 hours of volunteer time. Refunds will only be released at the end of each 
trimester. If volunteer hours are not completed for a household, the activities fee will be absorbed into 
the general Home & School account. This income will be used to compensate staff for planning and 
hosting events when adequate volunteer help is unavailable. All volunteers will have the support and 
resources of the Volunteer/Events/ Fundraising Coordinator. This change is due to a decline in our 
school families’ volunteer availability and a strong community desire to continue our annual Home & 
School events. 

 
 

Entering the Building and Visitors to School revised June 2017  

The inner door of the school is locked between 8:20—2:30 so parents must enter the outer door and 
proceed directly to the office through the reception area directly to the left of the outside entrance. 
There is a camera outside of this door with a doorbell to screen all visitors entering the school. All 
visitors to school will be required to sign in at the Main Office of the School and wear a badge during 
their stay at St. Joseph School.  They will also be required to sign out at the Main Office of the School 
when leaving.  Classroom visits should be arranged with the homeroom teacher at least 48 hours 
before a visit. 
 

Building Security revised June 2018 
• All but one outside door will be locked during the school day.   

• A camera is located outside school inner entry door to screen visitors before entering school 

• Staff is instructed to immediately report to an administrator any suspicious behavior or 
situation that makes them uncomfortable. 

• Door should not be propped open for unauthorized access.   

• All faculty, staff and registered PreK and ESC families are issued a key fob for door access 
for before and after school care. 

• Signs will be posted on all unlocked doors of the school to welcome visitors to the school and 
instruct them to report first to the office and wear a name tag while they are in the building.   

• Signs will be posted on all locked doors to explain the door is locked for safety reasons and 
direct people to an unlocked door.   

 

Service Projects revised June 2018 

As stated in our mission statement and educational vision, service is a key component of student life 
at St. Joseph School.  Our Catholic Social Justice teachings are integrated throughout our curriculum.  
Our students engage in school-wide, class, and individual service projects each year.  In grade K – 2, 
the requirement is one individual project each semester, with a minimum of one hour.  In grades 3 - 5, 
it is required that students complete one project per trimester, with a minimum of 1 hour.  In grades 6 
– 8, it is required that all students complete five (5) individual two hour plus project for the school year 
with a minimum of one per trimester.    Forms are available from your child’s teacher or can be 
downloaded from the school website.  Service Projects are factored into your child’s Religion class 
grade each trimester. 



9 

 

Tuition and Fees revised June 2018 
All tuition is due and payable on or before the first day of each school year.   Tuition is collected 
through TADS, an electronic account that families set up during registration.  In the event that 
payments are not received according to the tuition agreement, or other agreed upon payment 
arrangements, the following guidelines will be adhered to: 
 
• Families are responsible for all late and NSF (non-sufficient funds) fees for the registered 
children in their family. 
• All tuition balances must be paid by June 30 of the respective academic year. Students may 
not start the next academic year if the prior year’s tuition is not paid in full without authorization from 
the school administration. 
• Any other past due financial obligations incurred by students during the academic year may 
be added to the tuition agreement (i.e. after school care, damaged textbooks, lost library books, etc.). 
• Any delinquent tuition accounts or other past due financial obligations may be placed with a 
collection agency. If necessary, these accounts will incur an additional 30% fee of the balance being 
collected in order to cover collection expenses. 
• Fees for field trips and other school events will be charged through TADS and will be payble 
prior to event. 
 
Financial Assistance 
St. Joseph School offers financial assistance to families who qualify.  This financial assistance is 
managed through TADS, an outside vendor.  Because the Church of St. Joseph is fully committed to 
making Catholic education affordable to all who apply to the school, all families are strongly 
encouraged to examine their finances and complete the TADS application.  All applications are kept 
confidential.   

 

Non-Discrimination 
It is the policy of St. Joseph School in Rosemount, MN to comply with federal and state laws 
prohibiting discrimination and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to regulations issued thereto, 
to the end that no person in St. Joseph School shall on the grounds of race, color, national and ethnic 
origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, or age be excluded from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any 
educational program or in employment, or recruitment, consideration, or   selection, whether part-time 
or full-time, under any educational program,  employment or activity operated by the school. 

 
Emergency Closings and Delayed Starts revised June 2009 

Our St. Joseph students utilize ISD #196 transportation, thus emergency closings due to bad weather 
conditions are the same as those of ISD #196. Our guideline is: 
 
WHEN THE SCHOOLS OF ISD #196 ARE CLOSED BECAUSE OF INCLEMENT WEATHER, ST. 
JOSEPH SCHOOL WILL BE CLOSED. 
 
Closings are announced over WCCO Radio and TV. Emergency closing due to problems within our 
facility will be handled by the administration and the Pastor.   You can also call the ISD #196 
information line at (651) 423-7777. 
 
St. Joseph School uses a notification system that will text, email and voice call families dependent on 
their choice of notification.  This information will also be posted on the school website. 
Free days aside from those on the year's calendar are never given unless you receive a written notice 
from the school. 
 

 



10 

 

Emergency Drills  revised June 2009 

St. Joseph School follows standards set by the State of Minnesota for mandatory school drills such as 
fire drills, tornado drills, and lockdown drills.  St. Joseph School will conduct up to five fire drills per 
year, five lock-down drills per year and one tornado drill per year.   
 
Should a Pandemic be issued by the State of Minnesota, it is St. Joseph School policy to follow the 
directives and guidelines of ISD #196.   

 

 
Lost and Found revised June 2018 

Lost and found items are located in a basket in the Main Office. Money, glasses, phones, watches, 
etc. found on the premises will be kept in the school office.  Children should report such losses to the 
office. 

It is wise for parents to mark uniforms, sweatshirts, jackets, snow-pants, gym clothes, hats, gloves, 
boots and sneakers with the child's name or initials. 



11 

 

St. Joseph School Honor System enacted September 2016 
 
The St. Joseph School teachers and staff collaboratively designed a PBIS-like approach to school-

wide behavior management.  PBIS stands for Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports.  It is a 

proactive approach to establishing the behavioral supports and social culture needed for all students 

in our school to achieve social, emotional, and academic success.   

 

St. Joseph School utilizes an Honor Pledge and Behavior Matrix to guide behavioral expectations.  

The Behavior Matrix highlights various environments around our school and focuses on teaching and 

promoting desired behaviors.  Students in grades K-8 learn about and practice these behaviors daily.  

If a student demonstrates an undesired behavior (please see minor/major infraction chart), he or she 

will receive positive encouragement, re-teaching, and/or a consequence.  If a student is following 

expectations and demonstrates exemplary behavior, they are awarded an Honor Slip!  Students can 

then save up Honor slips and “cash them in” for various rewards throughout the school year. 

 

   

St. Joseph Honor Pledge 
 

H is for Humility 
    I pledge to be humble by putting others before 
myself and by not bragging or being boastful. 
 

O is for Obedience 
       I pledge to be obedient by following God’s 
commandments and by being a good example to 
others. 
 
N is for Neighborliness 
        I pledge to be a good neighbor through my 
willingness to help others and by sharing what I 
have with those who have less. 
 
O is for Opportunity 
        I pledge to recognize every opportunity to 
show my faith through my thoughts, words and 
actions. 
 
R is for Respect 
        I pledge to respect all life forms and our planet 
earth and to be a good steward with all the gifts and 
talents God has given me. 
 



12 

 

 



13 

 



14 

 

 
 

St. Joseph School HONOR System  

Think Sheet Referral Form 
 

Name: ____________________________   Location 

Date: _____________ Time: ________  Arrival/Dismissal  Church 

Teacher: __________________________  Lunch Room     Bathroom 

Grade:  K    1    2    3    4    5   6   7   8  Hallway   Classroom  

 Playground/Open Gym  

Referring Staff: _____________________   Convocation   Other ________ 

 

 

 

 Major Problem Behavior (Level 3) Possible Motivation 
  Cheating 

 Direct, inappropriate language/gestures 

 Fighting/physical aggression 

 Harassment/bullying 

 Overt defiance 

 Property destruction/misuse 

 Theft 

 Forgery 

 Internet misuse 

 Skipping class 

 Pantsing 

 Reference to weapons or acts of violence in conversation, 

writing, or pictures 

 Taking pictures or video without consent 

 Third Level 2 Offense 

 Other: 

 Obtain peer attention 

 Obtain adult attention 

 Obtain items/activities 

 Avoid Peer(s) 

 Avoid Adult 

 Avoid task or activity 

 Don’t know 

 Other ________________ 

Administrative Decision 

 Loss of privilege 

 Time in office 

 Conference with student 

 Contact student’s family 

 Individualized instruction  

 In-school suspension (____hours/ days) 

 Out of school suspension (_____ days) 

 Other ________________ 

 

Others involved in incident:  None  Peers  Staff  Teacher  Substitute    

           Unknown   Other 

 



15 

 

Student: Please fill out back side of the Think Sheet & discuss it with your 

family at home. 
Please check the part(s) of the HONOR System that you did not follow with your 

inappropriate behavior: 

 

____H is for Humility 

 

____O is for Obedience 

 

____N is for Neighborliness 

 

____O is for Opportunity 

 

____R is for Respect 

 
What did I do to go against the part(s) I have checked above? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What should I have done?  What will I do in the future to make things right? 

 

 

 

 

 

Student Signature__________________________________ 

 

 

Principal Signature_________________________________ 

 

 

FOR PARENTS/GUARDIANS:  We have discussed this issue with our child and the 

following action will be taken at home: 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 

Parent/Guardian Signature_______________________________  Date  _____________ 

All minors (Level 1 & @) are filed with classroom teacher.  Three minors equal a major.  All 

majors require administrator consequence, family contact, and a signature.   



16 

 



17 

 

 

Bullying/Harassment Policy enacted July 2010 
Effective July 2010, St. Joseph School has enacted a Bullying/Harassment Policy that defines 
bullying and addresses five types of bullying.   
 
Bullying is usually defined as involving repeated acts of aggressions that aim to dominate another 
person by causing pain, fear or embarrassment.  However, one act alone may constitute bullying if 
the requisite intent and effect set forth in the definition are met.  Bullying may be perpetuated by an 
individual or a group.  It may be direct or indirect.  Although a person may be repeatedly bullied, a 
different person might be doing the bullying each time, which may make it difficult to recognize that 
bullying is occurring.  An act is intentional if it is the person’s conscious objective to engage in 
conduct of that nature.  The actions listed below are some examples of intentional actions which may 
become bullying depending on their reasonably foreseeable effect. 
 
Physical Bullying: Pushing, shoving, kicking, destroying of property, tripping, punching, tearing 

clothes, pushing books from someone’s hands, shooting/throwing objects at 
someone, gesturing, etc. 

 
Verbal Bullying: Name calling, insulting, making offensive comments, using offensive 

language, mimicking, imitating, teasing, laughing at someone’s mistakes, 
using unwelcome nicknames, threatening 

 
Relational Bullying: Isolation of an individual from his or her peer group, spreading rumors. 
 
Cyber-Bullying: Bullying by using information and communication technologies.  Cyber-

bullying may include but is not limited to: 
1. Denigration: spreading information or pictures to embarrass 
2. Flaming: heated unequal argument online that includes making 

rude, insulting or vulgar remarks, 
3. Exclusion: isolating an individual from his or her peer group 
4. Impersonation: using someone else’s screen name and 

pretending to be them 
5. Outing or Trickery: forwarding information or pictures meant to 

be private 
Sexual Bullying: Unwanted touch of a sexual nature, unwanted talking about private parts, 

unwanted comments about target’s sexuality or sexual activities.  
Inappropriate sexual comments, photos or videos via social media or any 
communication technologies. 

 

Explanation of  Terms: 
 

Think Sheet: 
- Filled out by the student 
- Conference with the principal 
- Parents are contacted, required to sign and return to school 
- Copy kept in school office 

 
Options: All options are available and 1 or more may be used depending upon: 

- The severity of the offense 
- The past behavioral record of the offender 

 
Reflection and Restitution: Students meet with principal for reflection time and complete a 
restitution project. 
 



18 

 

Review Panel: Members of a panel (principal, pastor, school counselor) will be consulted to respond 
to the offense. The Review Panel is required for probationary periods and suspensions in grades K – 
5 and expulsions in grades K- 8.   

- Probationary periods will last for a predetermined period of time and the student will be required 
to report to Administration on a daily or weekly basis. 

- Suspensions may include an In School or Out of School for 1 – 5 days. 
 
Documentation: All instances regarding bullying/harassment will be documented.  All three violations 
(Think Sheet) are documented.   
 
NOTE: Expulsions supersede and replace all other consequences.  Expulsions may last for the 
remainder of the school year, or beyond - depending upon the recommendation of the review panel.  
 
 

Student Records revised July 2017 
The Federal Family Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA or the Buckley Amendment) and recent Minnesota 
legislation both give specific directions about student records. These aim at preserving the privacy of 
such information, and also at making available information on record in the school to the individuals 
concerned. 
 
Parents or legal guardians may ask to review the contents of any records or data collected on or for 
their child. "Records or data" may mean any or all of the following: 
 
-Identity data 
-Academic work completed 
-Level of achievement (report cards, standardized achievement test scores) 
-Scores on standardized intelligence, aptitude and psychological tests 
-Interest inventory results 
-Teacher or counselor ratings and observations 
-Verified reports or serious or recurrent behavior patterns 
 
Administration is provided a reasonable amount of time to reply to a request, but not to exceed 45 
days. 
 
Administration will be responsible for maintaining in the student's file (subject to the parent's review) 
all written requests from authorized personnel and/or agencies, the purpose for which the information 
is requested, and the specific records to be released. 
 
Administration will not release a student's records without the written consent of the parents, and a 
copy of those records will be given to the parents if they desire. The only exception is in the case of a 
student transferring to another elementary or secondary school and upon request of the receiving 
school system for the student's records for which they (the receiving school) have a legitimate 
educational interest. A district, a charter school, or a nonpublic school that receives services or aid 
under MN Statute Sections 123B.40 to 123B.48 from which a student is transferring must transmit the 
student's educational records, within ten business days of a request, to the district, the charter school, 
or the nonpublic school in which the student is enrolling.   
 
Administration is responsible for transmitting a student's educational records to another school district 
or other educational entity, charter school, or nonpublic school to which the student is transferring 
must include in the transmitted records information about any formal suspension, expulsion, and 
exclusion disciplinary action under MN Statue sections 121A.40 to 121A.56. The district, the charter 
school, or the nonpublic school that receives services or aid under sections 123B.40 to 123B.48 must 
provide notice to a student and the student's parent or guardian that formal disciplinary records will be 
transferred as part of the student's educational record, in accordance with data practices under 
chapter 13 and the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, United States Code, title 20, 



19 

 

section 1232(g).determining which records or data will be accumulated in a student's file and the 
length of time required (retention). 
 
Parents have the right to contest any data contained in their child's records. Parents wishing to do so 
should make a formal request to the Administration in writing. 
 

Noncustodial Parental Rights revised June 2017 

St. Joseph’s School believes parents are the primary educators of their child/children and need to be 
informed and involved in their education. St. Joseph’s School will make available, upon request, 
general student information on a regular basis to noncustodial parents. 
 

In the absence of a court order to the contrary, the school will provide the noncustodial parent with 
access to the academic records and to other school-related information regarding the child. If there is 
a court order specifying that there is to be no information given, it is the responsibility of the custodial 
parent to provide the school with an official copy of the order. 
 
Also, upon request, noncustodial parents will be informed by school officials about the child(ren)’s 
welfare, educational progress and status, and to attend school and parent-teacher conferences.   
Generally, the school will not schedule separate conferences for noncustodial parents unless 
attending the same conference would result in violation of a court order prohibiting contact with a 
party. 
 
The custodial parent will provide the administrator with written court documents outlining the rights 
and restrictions of noncustodial parents, e.g. restraining orders, access to the child(ren), etc. 
 
 

School Photos revised June 2009  

Each year all children have their pictures taken by a professional school photographer. Advance 
notice is given to parents in the summer packets. We will be using the prepay plan.  All students will 
have their picture taken for the yearbook and cumulative file. 

 
Mass Schedule revised June 2014 

All school Masses are typically held on Thursday mornings.  School Masses are listed on the school 
calendar, including Holy Days of Obligation. 
 

 
Extended School Care Program (ESC) revised June 2018 

St. Joseph’s School offers an extended day program.  Before School Care is available from 7:00-
8:00AM and includes breakfast.  After School Care is available from 2:40 – 6:00PM and includes a 
snack.  If students are not picked up by 3:05 p.m., they will automatically go to the ESC program to 
be supervised, and parents will be charged the appropriate ESC fees when they pick them up. There 
should be no students roaming the hallways during the ESC Program hours. Students waiting for a 
ride, they will wait in the front vestibule.  For the safety of all students we ask for your cooperation in 
this matter.  All ESC families will be issued a key fob with a $10 deposit. 



20 

 

Student Life revised June 2016  

Religious Life of Child 
As a parish school staff, we are not only concerned with instructing your children in the Catholic faith, 
but also in helping them to live it.  Class prayer, both formal and spontaneous, forms an important 
part of each school day, but this should not replace prayer in the home. 
 
School Day Schedule 
 

7:00 ESC Opens   
 7:45 Teachers’ School Day Begins 
 7:55 School Doors Open 
 8:00 First buses arrive (middle school buses) 
  School doors open, students proceed to classrooms 
 8:20 Classes begin 
  (Students arriving after 8:20 will be considered tardy) 
 10:50 Kindergarten eats lunch 
 11:05 1st & 2nd graders eat lunch 
 11:25 Kindergarten enters playground 
 11:30 1st & 2nd graders enter playground 
    11:35 3rd & 4th graders eat lunch 
 11:40 5th & 6th graders enter gym 
 11:50 Kindergarten, 1st & 2nd graders return to classroom 
 11:55 3rd & 4th grade enter playground 
  5th & 6th graders eat lunch 
    12:05 7th and 8th grade eat lunch 
 12:15  3rd & 4th graders return to classrooms 
 12:20 5th & 6th graders return to classrooms 
 12:25 7th and 8th graders return to classrooms 
 2:30 Dismissal for early shuttle buses, walkers and bike riders 
      2:40 Dismissal for ESC (extended school care) 
      2:45 Dismissal for Rosemount Middle School bus riders 
 2:50 Dismissal for private vehicles 
 

During cold weather, students should expect to be outside for recess and should dress accordingly. 
Administration will use discretion as to whether conditions exist which would keep the students 
indoors or, reduce the length of their recess period.  All students will be expected to go outside for 
recess.  Exceptions will be made when a physician’s note regarding an illness is received with dates 
indicating when student should stay inside. 
 

Inclement Weather/Inside Recess Schedule:  When recess is held indoors, the following schedule will 
be used. 
     11:30 – 11:45 Kindergarten recess in Atrium 
     12:00 – 12:15 1st and 2nd grade recess in gym 
     12:15 – 12:30 3rd and 4th grade recess in gym  
 
IMPORTANT NOTE: Before School Care (ESC) is offered from 7:00-8:00am each morning.  
Therefore, students who are not in the ESC program may not arrive at school before 7:55am.  School 
begins at 8:20am.  There is no supervision available until 7:55am.   
 
Counseling Services 
The school provides counseling services through David Hoy and Associates, a non-profit agency.   
This counseling service provides support for students and their families; problem solving for students 
in peer relationships, classroom conflicts or family change as well as information and community 
referrals for parents and families. 
 



21 

 

This school-based counseling is designed for support and education, not therapy.  Our school 
counselor protects the privacy and confidentiality of the students and their families by following 
privacy and confidentiality regulations and guidelines and works with the teachers and administration 
to avoid pulling students from critical classroom work. 
 

Transportation revised June 2018 
Bus Transportation:  Children are transported to and from school on the Independent School District 
#196 school buses. Parents will receive a card or notice from the Transportation Department of 
School District #196 toward the end of August regarding the bus number and pick-up time for their 
children.  Please note that ISD #196 has cameras on the bus for monitoring student and driver 
behavior on routes.  

Please have your child aware of the bus number both to and from school when he arrives at St. 
Joseph the first day. Kindergarten, first graders and new students are asked to have this information 
written on paper for the teacher. Include the child's name, address, and bus number. Children are to 
be reminded that they must obey the rules for bus behavior set by the School District and the bus 
drivers. Students who do not follow bus rules will receive a bus conduct report. After three (3) such 
reports, students may be prohibited from riding the bus. 

Students who remain after school must have other means of transportation. 

District 196 is responsible for the transportation of St. Joseph's students.  If during the year you have 
any concerns with busing (late buses, discipline, etc.) you should first contact District #196 
Transportation at (651) 423-7685. 

 
Out of District Bus Transportation 
If you live outside of District 196, it is possible to petition the school district to receive transportation.  
This must be done YEARLY.  Please contact the School Office for the proper form or you can 
download Form 707.7.2P from the District 196 website. 
 
Bus Transfers 
St. Joseph’s School will have representatives at the various middle schools during the first day of 
school to assist with transfers.  Parents are encouraged to go over transfer procedures with their 
children PRIOR to the first day of school. 
 

Bus Pass Requests 
Students must have a note signed by the parent for a bus request.  This note must be brought to the 
office before Noon in order for the bus request to be completed.  A “blanket” request cannot be 
honored, i.e. “please allow Timmy to ride Bus #123 to Jimmy’s house every Tuesday.”  Per ISD #196 
rules, a student may only have one guest student accompany him/her home.  No bus passes will be 
issued the last two weeks of school. 
 
Daycare Transportation 
If your family uses a daycare provider within District 196 and you would like transportation to the 
provider, you must request transportation YEARLY.   This option is only available to students in 
kindergarten through 5th grade.  Form 707.5.2P must be submitted to the District at least 14 business 
days prior to the start of service. 
 

Bike Riders and Walkers: 
All students who ride bicycles to school must follow the rules for driving. The safety and welfare of 
your child must be considered. Children below fourth grade may not ride bicycles to school without 
written permission from their parents. Bicycles are not to be ridden on the playground when children 
are present. Students must always lock their bicycles when they are parked on the school grounds.  A 
bike rack is provided on the school grounds.  Please leave any extras (water bottles, speedometers, 
foot pegs, etc.) at home.  These items can sometimes be removed too easily and can be stolen.   



22 

 

 
Students walking to and from school have an established, safe route designated by parents or 
guardians. 

Skateboards: 
Skateboards are a safety hazard and should not be brought to school.  
 
Non-Busing Days: 
Throughout the school year, St. Joseph School will have some days in which ISD #196 does not 
provide bus transportation.  On these days, parents must provide adequate transportation for their 
children to get to and/or from school.  Please refer to the school calendar to determine what days are 
non-busing days.  If a student is going home with a different family, parents must notify the school by 
Noon on that day.  Students will be picked up in the gym by grade level. 
 
Morning Drop-off Procedures for Families: 
 

1. Drop off should take place between the hours of 7:55a.m. and 8:15a.m. (unless utilizing 
morning ESC) 

2.  All parents dropping off students in the morning should enter by the SOUTH DRIVEWAY and 
proceed in a counter-clockwise direction to the front entrance of the school where children 
will be dropped off using the curb nearest to the school.  Cars should then exit using the 
NORTH DRIVEWAY.   

3. Parents needing to escort their children into the school should enter by the SOUTH 
DRIVEWAY, park their car in the parking lot, and walk with them to the the front school 
entrance. 

 
Afternoon Pick-up Procedures for Parents: 

1. Pick-up should take place between the hours of 2:55pm and 3:05pm. 
2. All parents picking up students should enter by the SOUTH DRIVEWAY and proceed either 

to the parking lot to wait until 2:50 and/or, pull into the line beginning at 2:50.  The line will 
form at the school entrance and proceed backwards to the south driveway.   

3. Cars will begin loading at the school entrance at 2:50, cars will not be permitted to line up 
prior to 2:45p.m., when the buses have left. 

4. Each family will be assigned a numbered placard that they will hang from their center mirror. 
Cars will proceed to the loading area in GROUPS OF FOUR where staff members will call 
out numbers and load cars.  After the children are safely loaded, cars will proceed to the 
north exiting by the NORTH DRIVEWAY allowing for the next ones to move up. 

5. Parents choosing to pick their children at the entrance to the building is also an option.  
These parents need to park in the north lot, come into the vestibule of the school, meet their 
child(ren) at 2:50 and escort them to their car. 

6. Parents of children who will be riding home in a car other than their own family car must notify 
the school by NOON indicating to the school staff the name and number of the family whose 
car they will be riding in. 

7. Children will not be allowed to go to their family’s car until their number had been called and 
that car is at the curb by the school staff person, or if the parents has met the child at the 
school entrance. 

8. Parents needing to enter the building to pick up their children should park in the parking lot, 
report to the Main Office and escort their children to the parking lot.  These families must 
cross the drive ONLY AT THE LOADING AREA IN FRONT OF THE FIRST CAR IN LINE. 

9. No cell phone should be in use during the loading process. 
10. All students will be given a back-pack tag with their family number. 
11. If a family were to lose their numbered placard or laminated cards, replacements are 

available in the office for a fee.   
12. Students participating in Girl Scout or Boy Scout activities must be picked up at 2:50 in the 

atrium. 
13. Children picked up prior to the 2:50 pm car dismissal time must have their parent/guardian 

park in the parking lot and enter the school building to pick them up. Students that need to 



23 

 

leave earlier than 2:50 pm for a car pick up will be asked to wait in the school atrium for their 
parents to pick them up.  They will not be sent out to cars waiting by the curb. 

 

Bus Transportation Rules revised June 2018 
Minnesota State 121A.59 states “Transportation by school bus is a privilege, not a right, for an eligible 
student.  A student’s eligibility to ride a school bus may be revoked for a violation of school bus safety 
or conduct policies, or for violation of any other law governing student conduct on a school bus, 
pursuant to a written school district discipline policy.  Revocation of a student’s bus riding privilege is 
not an exclusion, expulsion, or suspension under the Pupil Fair Dismissal Act.  Revocation 
procedures for a student who is an individual with a disability under the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act, United States Code, title 20, section 1400 et seq., section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act 
of 1973, United States Code, title 29, section 794, and the Americans with Disabilities Act, Public Law 
Number 101-336, are governed by these provisions.”  
 
To help ensure the safety of students, transportation employees and other motorists, students are 
expected to abide by all student behavior rules outlined in board policy and reviewed in this 
handbook, and by the additional transportation safety rules reviewed in the following chart. Video 
cameras are used on some school buses, and students’ conversations and actions may be recorded 
on video/audio tape. The use of video cameras is intended to decrease student misbehavior and 
allow safe bus operation for students, drivers and other motorists.  While riding in a district vehicle, in 
accordance with state law, students shall not transport gasoline, animals or any other dangerous or 
objectionable objects, except for animals specifically trained to assist people who are blind or have 
other disabilities.  
 
Students are allowed to bring other items on the bus that can be held on the student’s lap or at 
his/her seat in a safe manner as long as it does not displace another student. Items such as 
skateboards, roller blades, ice skates, bats, etc. are allowed on the bus when stored in an appropriate 
bag/container so as to prevent injury to bus passengers. Items that are longer than 39 inches (the 
height of the bus seat back) are prohibited without approval from the Transportation 
Department. Students who violate these or other district policies and regulations while riding in a 
district vehicle or at a school bus stop will be disciplined in accordance with student behavior rules 
outlined in board policy and reviewed in this handbook and may be denied transportation privileges in 
addition to the consequences listed. 
 
To ensure on-time arrival at schools, students are expected to be present at the bus stop five minutes 
prior to the scheduled pick-up time. The bus driver is responsible for maintaining appropriate student 
behavior on the bus and is authorized to assign students to specific seats. Once students board the 
bus they must remain on the bus until they have reached their school or designated stop. The driver 
will report students who violate the rules to the student’s school principal or the Transportation 
Department student conduct specialist.  If a student’s transportation privileges are denied because of 
the student’s misbehavior, the student’s parent(s) or guardian(s) will be responsible for transporting 
the student to and from school. Any student who is issued a citation trespassing them from a school 
property will lose their bus riding privileges to/from that property. (Student behavior policies will be 
adjusted – as required by federal and state laws and regulations – for special education students who 
have individual education plans [IEPs].)  Students are expected not to engage in the following 
activities in district vehicles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



24 

 

 
(taken from the ISD #196 Students Rights and Responsibilities handbook) 

 

 

 

 



25 

 

Uniform Policy revised May 2018 

UNIFORMS - The Catholic school uniform symbolizes a sense of belonging, inclusion, respect for 
authority and order, as well as the idea of basic equality in the eyes of God.  St. Joseph students 
should wear their uniforms in a manner that reflects pride in themselves and in their school. 
 

All students of St. Joseph School are required to wear the School Uniform during the school day.  
Parents are responsible for assuring that their child(ren) are appropriately dressed. 
IMPORTANT NOTE: Donald’s Uniform Co. is our sole uniform vendor and all embroidered 
items below MUST be purchased through them.   Pants and non-embroidered items MUST 
conform to uniform standards in both color and style. 
 

GIRLS – Grades K-4 
Forest green (embroidered/monogrammed) knit polo shirt (long or short sleeves)  
Navy blue uniform pants (cords or twill)  
Navy blue uniform shorts (twill) 
Black watch plaid jumper 
Navy blue, black, or white socks or tights ONLY 
Navy blue (embroidered/monogrammed) St. Joseph’s sweatshirt    OR 
Navy blue (embroidered/monogrammed) St. Joseph’s half zip performance pullover 
 

BOYS – Grades K-4 
Forest green (embroidered/monogrammed) knit polo shirt (long or short sleeves) 
Navy blue uniform pants (cords or twill)  
Navy blue uniform shorts (twill) 
Navy blue, black, or white socks ONLY 
Navy blue (embroidered/monogrammed) St. Joseph’s Sweatshirt     OR 
Navy blue (embroidered/monogrammed) St. Joseph’s half zip performance pullover 
 

BOYS & GIRLS – Grades 5-8 
Forest green (embroidered/monogrammed) knit polo shirts (long or short sleeves) 
Navy blue (cords or twill) or khaki (twill) uniform pants 
Navy blue or khaki uniform shorts (twill) 
Navy blue, black, or white socks.  ONLY 
Navy blue (embroidered/monogrammed) St. Joseph’s sweatshirt      OR 
Navy blue (embroidered/monogrammed) St. Joseph’s half zip performance pullover 
 
GIRLS—Grades 5-8 
Black watch plaid skirt (option) 
 

SHOES 
There are no official uniform shoes.  Athletic shoes are recommended and are required for 
participation in Physical Education classes.  For safety reasons, no open toe or open heel shoes, 
this includes flip flop type sandals or “CROC” type shoes. 
 

GENERAL APPEARANCE 
Hair must be neat, clean and well-groomed.  Only natural hair color is acceptable.  Hair and make-up 
must be appropriate for school and not create a distraction.  Administration and staff reserve the right 
to determine what is appropriate for the school setting.  Dress code violations can result in that 
student losing the next out-of-uniform day. 
 

▪ Shirts must be tucked in at all times for students in grades 4-8. 
▪ Uniform shirt must be worn underneath sweatshirt or performance pullover 
▪ T-shirts worn under uniform shirts are to be plain, WHITE, short sleeved, and free of graphics 

or lettering.  T-shirt should be visible at the neck only. 
▪ Pants and shorts MUST have no outside patch pockets or loops. 
▪ Uniform slacks and shorts are to be worn above the hips. 
▪ Shorts must be mid-thigh to top of knee (finger tip length), even on non-uniform days. 



26 

 

▪ No open toe or open heel shoes are allowed, regardless of attire.   
▪ Uniform sweatshirt or half zip performance pullover to be purchased through school only. 
▪ Socks must be worn at all times. 
▪ All uniforms should be neat, clean and in good repair and appropriately sized. 
▪ All uniform clothing MUST be free of brand logos other than the St. Joseph School or 

Donald’s uniform logo. 
▪ Uniform shorts may be worn before October 15 or after April 15th. 
▪ Navy blue, black or white knit leggings are acceptable (worn under the jumper or skirt).  No 

other color is acceptable. 
▪ Navy blue knit shorts are acceptable only under the jumper but must not be longer than the 

jumper. No other color is acceptable. 
▪ Plain colored matching dress belt is recommended in grades 5-8. 
▪ Hats, distracting headbands, jackets and sunglasses are not to be worn during the school 

day and should be kept in lockers unless authorized by the principal for special events. 
▪ Tight leggings or yoga pants are permitted on non-uniforms days ONLY if worn under 

knee length tops or dresses.   
 

NON-UNIFORM DAYS – Occasionally there will be non-uniform days during the year.  Non-uniform 
attire should reflect Christian values with respect to slogans, graphics, and physical fit.  (T-shirts with 
alcohol or tobacco logos or inappropriate language will not be acceptable).  Jeans must be in good 
condition (no holes).  A shirt must be worn over or under all tank tops – this applies to both boys and 
girls.  For safety reasons, no open toe or open heel shoes, this includes flip flop type sandals.  
Shorts/Skorts may be worn after April 15 and before October 15 and must be mid thigh to top of knee 
in length (finger tip length). The administrator reserves the right to determine if non-uniform attire is 
acceptable.   Dress code violations can result in that student losing the next out-of-uniform day. 
 

Spirit Day 

These are days that the students in one of the grades are honored with various themes. These are 
non-uniform days and are usually on a Friday or the last day of school before a holiday break. Watch 
the Green Wave for details on what the theme for the day is.  Shorts/Skorts may be worn after April 
15 and before October 15 and must be mid thigh to top of knee in length (finger tip length).  For 
safety reasons, no open toe or open heel shoes, this includes flip flop type sandals. 
 
 

School Pride Day 
These are special days when the students can show their school pride by wearing Celtic T-shirts, 
sweatshirts, pants & caps.  Students are allowed to wear the school colors: green, gold, black and 
white. Students do not have to wear spirit wear but should be wearing at least one of the school 
colors as a top or bottom.  Shorts/Skorts may be worn after April 15 and before October 15 and must 
be mid thigh to top of knee in length (finger tip length).  For safety reasons, no open toe or open 
heel shoes, this includes flip flop type sandals. 

 

Drug-Free and Weapon-Free Zone 

The Zone 
Drug-free and weapon-free school, park and public housing zones begin at the boundaries of the 
property and extend 300 feet from that point, or one city block, whichever is greater. 

This law is tough on anyone caught selling or possessing illegal drugs when they are within one city 
block or 300 feet of any Minnesota school, park, public housing project, or school bus carrying 
students. The law is also tough on anyone caught possessing or using a dangerous weapon in these 
areas. Juveniles convicted of these crimes who are at least 14 years old can be treated as an adult 
and sentenced in an adult court. 

Weapons of any kind are not tolerated at St. Joseph School and any found will be immediately 
confiscated. After review by Administration and the pastor, the parents shall be notified, and 
appropriate action will be taken, which may include expulsion from school. 



27 

 

St. Joseph School Chemical and Alcohol Abuse Policy 
Enacted June 21, 2011 

 

Possession or Use 

 

Chemicals, Including prescription Drugs and over-the-counter Medications, Possession or Use – 

Possessing, influenced by the use of or using and narcotic or controlled substance, or item purported or believed 

to be a narcotic or controlled substance, or possessing or using drug paraphernalia where possession or use is 

prohibited by Minnesota or federal law; or use of over-the-counter or prescription drugs for the purpose of 

mood alteration, or inhaling the fumes of certain volatile substances for their mood-altering effect.   (Any 

prescription or over-the-counter medication a student is required to take, with the exception of inhalers, epi-

pens and insulin, must be left with and administered by the school nurse or secretary, in accordance with 

506.2.2AR, Administering Medication.) 

 

 1st Offense 2nd Offense 3rd Offense 

Grades K – 5:  Drugs 

other than those listed 

will result in the 

following consequences: 

• Student /Parent 

meeting with 

Administration 

and Counselor 

• Continued 

chemical 

assessment 

with Counselor 

• Student /Parent 

meeting with 

Administration 

and Counselor 

• Continued 

chemical 

assessment 

with Counselor 

• Two – Day 

Out-of –School 

suspension 

• Student /Parent 

meeting with 

Administration 

and Counselor 

• Continued 

chemical 

assessment 

with Counselor 

• Three – Day 

Out-of –School 

suspension OR, 

expulsion 

 

Grades 6 - 8:  Drugs 

other than those listed 

will result in the 

following consequences: 

• Student /Parent 

meeting with 

Administration 

and Counselor 

• Continued 

chemical 

assessment 

with Counselor 

• Three – Day 

Out-of –School 

suspension  

 

• Student /Parent 

meeting with 

Administration 

and Counselor 

• Continued 

chemical 

assessment 

with Counselor 

• Five – Day 

Out-of –School 

suspension OR, 

expulsion 

 

Expulsion 

Communication to Parents:  Communication to parents and the school community regarding infractions to the above policy will be 
contingent upon the nature of the infraction and the need to protect the privacy rights of the student(s) involved. 

 

Intent to Distribute or Sell 

Chemicals, Including Prescription Drugs and Over-the-counter medications, Intent to Distribute or Sell – 

Selling or distributing, or intending to sell or distribute, any narcotic, controlled substance, or item distribution 

is prohibited by Minnesota or federal law; or selling or distributing over-the-counter drugs or prescription drugs 

to be used for the purpose of mood alteration, or volatile substances which can be inhaled for the purpose of 

mood alteration. 

 

 1st Offense 

All Grades Expulsion 
Involvement of Law Enforcement Agencies:  Law enforcement agencies may be called in for consultation if an infraction occurs 
depending upon the seriousness of the infraction and the circumstances surrounding it. 



28 

 

Birthdays Celebrations and Classroom Parties revised June 2015   

St. Joseph School recognizes the importance of opportunities for students to socialize in non-school 
settings. Birthdays and other special occasions are excellent times for students to get together and 
socialize. Because these are events NOT sponsored by the school, families are free to organize 
these events as they so choose. The school does become involved however, when invitations are 
passed out in class and students get to talking about the upcoming event. The excitement about the 
party can cause disruptions in the teaching environment. Although some of this excitement is natural, 
in some cases the upcoming party has caused considerable disruption. For this reason, the school 
would like to pass along to parents some guidelines to help minimize these disruptions. In addition, 
these guidelines will help to reduce the hurt feelings that sometimes take place when a small number 
of students are excluded from a party. 

1.  Invitations should not be passed out in school. Family lists are provided in the student handbook 
or available through the school for the cost of $1.00 or can be emailed to your home address for free. 
Also, parents may not pick up party participants at school because of the possible impact it may have 
on those students not participating. 

2.  Gifts should not be sent to school for parties held outside of school. 

3.  Any gift exchange at the holidays should be organized through the teacher and not by students on 
their own. Individual students should not exchange gifts without total involvement. 

4.  Because of insurance regulations, any parties organized by parents must not involve the name of 
St. Joseph as a sponsor of this event. 

5.  Due to government school food regulations, students WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO PASS OUT 
TREATS OF THEIR OWN on their birthdays and instead, are encouraged to donate a book to the 
library or make a donation to ‘Feed My Starving Children’.   Any treat sent to school will be kept in the 
office and sent home with the child at the end of the day.  

 
Extra Curricular Activities revised June 2017  

Athletics:  Boys and girls can participate in extracurricular sports offered by St. Joseph School if they 
fulfill academic and conduct requirements. Parents are responsible for getting their student athlete to 
all practices and games.  Fees are charged for each sport. Parents are asked to show their interest 
by attending whenever possible. Intramural basketball is provided to selected grades throughout the 
year.  It is recommended that all student athletes have a physical prior to the sports season 
beginning. 
 
Band:    The students of St. Joseph School participate in band through Rosemount Elementary 
School (for 5th graders) and Rosemount Middle School (for grades 6 – 8). The program is available to 
our students at no cost for the instruction and is an important opportunity for our student to learn an 
instrument and to participate in practices and concerts.  Because this program is operated by 
Independent School District 196 staff, our students will comply with all of the rules and regulations 
established by them.  In addition to normal classroom expectations such as being in class on time, 
coming prepared with one’s instrument and materials, and abiding by all classroom rules, no student 
is allowed to drop band once the school year has begun.  Given that this is an important expectation 
that is required of the students at ISD 196 schools, this same expectation applies to all St. Joseph 
School students as well.  Students that do not have their instrument for band rehearsal or lessons 
three times will receive a Think Sheet from our school’s administration.  The Think Sheet requires a 
conference with the principal.  If a student receives two Think sheets in one trimester relating to this 
policy, the second offense would involve a reflection/restitution (similar to detention) after school, and 
a parent/administrator conference.  Grading is done by the ISD 196 staff and communicated to 
parents through the communication system that the district uses.   
 
 



29 

 

Athletic Policy 
 A. Statement of Purpose 
 We believe that physical exercise and athletics are important to our school and to the 
development of our students.  Competitive athletic teams help students learn the value of teamwork 
and give students a sense of achievement.  Athletics teach discipline, hard work and help build self-
esteem, courage and respect for coaches and classmates.  Team sports are fun and help students 
enjoy each other and the school. 
 At St. Joseph School, we wish to provide all these benefits to our students, but we believe 
first and foremost that our athletic program should incorporate the principles of a religious school 
dedicated to the teachings of the Catholic Church.  We intend that our athletic programs are fair, 
equitable and respectful to everyone involved.  With these principles in mind, we adopt the following 
guidelines for all St. Joseph’s athletic teams. 

1. In all games, fair and equitable playing time should be provided for all participants.  
All students should receive consideration for playing time based on their attendance, 
cooperation, and willingness to play. 

2. St. Joseph’s teams, coaches, parents & supporters will show respect at all times for 
referees, umpires, opposing players and coaches. 

3. Faculty members of St. Joseph School will be given the first opportunity to coach a 
particular sport.  In the event that a faculty coach is not available, the position may be 
filled from outside the faculty.  He or she must agree to abide by the principles of our 
athletic program. 

4. Participation in athletics at St. Joseph’s is a privilege and students.  Failing to abide 
by these principles or failing to meet the academic criteria established by the school 
forfeit their privilege to participate. 

5. Winning is a legitimate goal but not at the cost of compromising our principles. 
 

 

St. Joseph School Sports Eligibility and Recognition   

revised 2017 
St. Joseph School recognizes the importance of athletic activity, and the accomplishment of 
teamwork has an important part of a child’s overall development. To that end, the school offers a 
number of organized sports activities to school children in grades 5 through 8. 
 
However, participation in interscholastic activities is a privilege and should not be made at the 
expense of the primary focus of the school, religious and academic education. If participation in 
school-sponsored sports, or in sports sponsored by other organizations, becomes detrimental to the 
academic progress of a child, parents are strongly encouraged to re-examine their priorities and limit 
participation until grades improve to the satisfaction. 
 
The school supports parents in encouraging academic achievement by following these guidelines: 
 

1. Parents are expected to monitor the academic progress of their children and 
especially when the children are heavily involved in non-academic activities. If 
parents notice deficiencies and/or a fall-off in academic progress, they are 
encouraged to restrict participation in non-academic activities until the situation 
improves to their satisfaction. 

2. Students who fall below expectation in any subject matter will have their parent(s) 
advised of this by the teacher(s). Students and parents are encouraged to implement 
better time management and/or a reduction in time spent by the students on non-
academic activities. 

3. Students with learning disabilities will be exempted from this policy if their teachers 
determine they are working to the best of their abilities. 



30 

 

4. Any fees charged prior to becoming academically ineligible will be forfeited. 

5. Students in grades 6-8 will have the opportunity to earn athletic certificates upon of a 
school sanctioned sport.  To qualify for this achievement, student athletes must have 
participated in 2/3 of all scheduled games and practices.  Students in grade 5 will 
earn a certificate of completion.  Certificates will be presented to students at the year-
end awards evening at the end of the school year.   Exceptions can be made for 
illness, per the Principal’s discretion.   

 
Communication revised June 2018 

Green Wave:   The Green Wave is the official family bulletin for St. Joseph School.  The Green Wave 

is only available electronically via e-mail on Thursday and posted on the school website.  The Green 
Wave is an important source of information regarding school   activities and important happenings. 
The Green Wave will contain the hot lunch menu for the next month in the last issue for the month. 
 
Conferences:  Conferences are held in the fall and mid-winter. This is a time to discuss a child's 
progress in Christian formation, in academic performance according to his/her grade level, and in 
behavioral attitudes and habits.  Conferences are student led in grades 6 – 8.  Parents who wish to 
confer with teachers other than these times are encouraged to contact the teacher directly to set up 
an appointment.  Parents should not expect a teacher to confer with them during class time, either in 
the hall or by phone.  Parents MUST stop by the school office to check in before going to any 
classroom. 
 
Report Cards:  Since we follow the ISD #196 school calendar year, report cards are issued 3 times 
during the school year. 
 
TADS/Educate:  St. Joseph School uses the online Educate School Management System to keep 
track of student attendance and grades.  Families will be issued log on information in which they can 
monitor their student’s progress.   
 
Classroom Communication:  Teachers send out newsletters or class emails on a schedule they 
deem appropriate.  This will be announced at the beginning of each school year in the individual 
classrooms. 
 
School Visits:  Parents are welcome to visit the classes of their children. Parents are to arrange 
these visits by calling Administration at least 48 hours in advance of the visit. Administration will 
confer with the teacher and respond to the parents during the same school day if time permits. 
 
School and Church Website:  At this website you will find a variety of information regarding our 
church and school including the weekly bulletin, lunch menu and downloadable forms.  Please visit 
www.stjosephcommunity.org.  
 
Teacher Communication:  In order to reduce classroom disruptions, we request that calls to 
teachers be made from 7:45a.m. to 8:00am or after 3:00pm.  Email addresses and voice mail boxes 
are available on the Master Communication List.    
 



31 

 

Library revised June 2015 

The school library provides a convenient service for your children to enrich their learning experiences 
through good reading. Books are checked out for one week. A child is asked to pay $10 for a book 
that is lost or defaced, or the replacement cost, whichever is higher. 
 In order to improve library services, we are suggesting the following guidelines: 

▪ Each student will be limited to 2 books to be checked out 

▪ Books will be checked out for one week and can be renewed, provided there is no wait 
list.  However, books can’t be renewed more than twice.   

▪ Students are invited to browse through the books but are asked to return them to their 
proper place. 

▪ It is necessary that classes in the library remain reasonable quiet.   

▪ In the absence of the classroom teacher in the library, the librarian will have the authority 
to discipline students, including sending them back to the classroom if considered 
necessary. 

▪ The decision for replacement of lost books by the student will be left up to the discretion 
of the librarian. 

▪ Parents can see what book (s) their students (s) have checked out using the online 
program.  Information is included in tab five of the family handbook. 

Care of  School Property revised June 2018 

Books 
Since all textbooks are school property, children are expected to handle them with care and refrain 
from writing on them in any way. Books must be covered throughout the school year. Students are 
expected to use a book bag when bringing books to and from school. 

Furniture and Lockers 
There is to be no writing, scratching or placing of stickers or contact paper on desks, chairs or 
lockers. Students will be asked to clean the desk, chair or locker that is marked up in any way. 
 
Damaging Property 
Students are responsible to help maintain the school property. If something is damaged, all students 
involved will be asked to pay for the necessary repairs. 
 
ChromeBooks and Tablets 
Students must follow the Acceptable Use Policy guidelines and use with care and follow all 
procedures for use.   
 

Academic Assessment Procedures revised June 2015 

Homework 
Students receive various types of homework, including study, written, and daily reading. Study types 
of homework include: studying for tests, math facts, reading, drill and review. Make it a point to check 
with the teacher if your child consistently has no assignments (study or written), or experiences undue 
difficulty in completing assignments alone. Students will have two school days after an absence to 
complete late work unless other arrangements are made with the student’s teacher (s).  Sometimes in 
a departmental set-up, it is difficult to determine a balance of assignments. Should you notice your 
child having a burdensome amount of homework, please notify the teacher and/or principal. 
 



32 

 

Grading revised June 2015 

All students will be issued report cards three times throughout the year.  Students in grades K, 1, and 
2 will receive a 4 (exceeds standards), 3 (meets standards), 2 (approaching standards) and 1 
(partially meets standards).  Students in grades 3 – 8 will receive a percentage grade.  St. Joseph 
School uses online Educate School Management to keep track of student attendance and grades.  
Families will be issued log on information in which they can monitor their student’s progress.  All 
report cards can be accessed through TADS Educate.   

Nursing/Health Program revised June 2018 

All students entering St. Joseph School must have a health examination before entrance into 
Kindergarten. According to state law, all NEW students must provide proof of documentation of the 
above listed immunizations prior to the first day of school. 
 
 
Vision and hearing screening are done for all students each year between January and March.  
Special notices are sent to parents of children who show evidence of a problem in these areas. 
Children are encouraged to have an annual dental check-up. 
 
Emergencies 
If a child becomes ill and must be sent home, parents are immediately contacted, and arrangements 
are made to meet the sick child at school.  Accident cases within the school or on the playground are 
likewise reported to parents immediately. The local physician, or someone designated by you, will be 
contacted in case of serious accidents.  Call the school to inform us if your child has been tested for 
or diagnosed with an infectious disease (ie: strep throat, stomach flu, respiratory influenza, etc.) 
 
Returning to School 
We want children in school and ready to learn.  The following guidelines have been established to 
help determine when children should remain at home.  Guidelines for sending your ill child back to 
school are: 

• For fever of 99.5°F or more, wait for 24 hours AFTER temperature has returned to normal 
WITHOUT fever‐reducing medicine before sending your child back to school. 

• For diarrhea or vomiting, wait for 24 hours AFTER THE LAST EPISODE before sending your 
child back to school. 

Medication  

With regard to prescription medication, all medication in school (including over the counter 
medications) must be kept in the office in the original pharmacy container with all information on the 
container.  All medication in the office must be clearly marked as follows: 

-Name of Child  -Name of Medication 
-Dosage  -Frequency of dosage 

 
 Non-prescription: 

• Must be in original container 

• Parents must send a note explaining when and why student should take medication 

• Any over the counter medication to be administered for a two week time period or 
less must be accompanied by a signed note from parent/guardian with dosage.   

• Any over the counter medication to be administered for longer than a two week time 
period must be accompanied by a physician’s order.   

Prescription: 

• Prescription medication must be supplied in original labeled prescription bottle.  Ask 
the pharmacist for an extra bottle. 

• Parents must provide written permission to give medication in school. 



33 

 

• Physician order must be presented to school for any prescription medication to be 
given longer than a 2-week period. 

 
St. Joseph School will follow the guidelines from the Minnesota Department of Health for 
recommended exclusion and notification for vaccine preventable diseases (mumps, measles, rubella, 
pertussis, diphtheria, viral hepatitis, chickenpox and meningitis).  There will be no other classroom or 
grade level notification for communicable diseases (i.e. strep, mono, lice, etc.). 
 

Food Services Program revised June 2018 
Children may eat a balanced lunch at school through our hot lunch program.  Breakfast is available to 
students enrolled in Before School Care.  We also offer an a la carte option.     
 
We have established some guidelines for parents to help clarify how the a la carte program works: 

• Prices will be from $1.00 to $2.00 

• Students may purchase ONE item per lunch period. 

• Students may NOT purchase an item for a classmate. 

• Students who are eating hot lunch must complete the bulk of their meal before they 
can get an a la carte item. Cafeteria monitors will be checking! 

 
Forms for eligibility for free or reduced prices are in the summer parents’ packet. Be sure to check the 
income scale to see if you could be eligible for free or reduced lunches. 

Students MAY NOT bring pop into the cafeteria with a bag lunch or to drink with school lunch, they 
will be asked to discard it if brought to school. We are encouraging nutrition and feel milk or fruit juice 
is what should be consumed with lunch.  Please do not send glass drink/juice containers. Students 
or parents may not bring in food from fast food establishments.  We are not allowed to warm 
food such as soups or leftovers brought from home. 

Families can see what the balance of their students (s) lunch account through their Educate portal.  
No cash will be accepted in the school office.  

Payments for student lunch accounts are made online through TADS.  Notices are sent home via 
email when a student’s account reaches $5.  Once a student’s account dips below $0, the student will 
not be able to purchase an a la carte item.  When a student’s account dips below -$25, students will 
be provided with a sack lunch with a sandwich until all charges are paid in full.  There will be no 
charging of meals during the last four weeks of school.   

Please let us know if your child has ANY food allergies.  A special form to indicate such is available in 
the school office.   

If you are celebrating a birthday or special occasion, you are welcome to join your student for lunch, 
as birthday treats are not allowed.  Prices are posted on the monthly lunch menu.  If you do plan to 
come for lunch, please contact the school by 8:30a.m. so you are included in the lunch count.   

At the end of the school year, money in lunch accounts will be carried over to the next school year.  
Families with students graduating will have the monies from the graduating student transferred to 
students still at St. Joseph School. 

At the end of the school year, money in accounts of students leaving St. Joseph School will be 
refunded to families if greater than $10.  For lunch accounts between $3 and $10, St. Joseph School 
must receive written notice from the school family by June 15 of the school year ending to have 
money refunded.  For accounts less than $3, money will be transferred to the general lunch program. 
 
 

 



34 

 

 

Policy Name: 

ST. JOSEPH TECHNOLOGY 
ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY 

Policy No.: 

02:06:01 

Effective Date: 1-1-2013 

Revised Date:  

Purpose Statement: 
St. Joseph community provides a God-centered, supportive, parish and academic environment 
which challenges its employees, students and parishioners to be part of a community and to 
form a clear conviction about what it means to be a Catholic in the world today.  Recognizing that 
we are a “global village”, technology has its rightful place among the many things that advance 
the human spirit. This policy is intended to outline the acceptable uses of technology at the 
Community of St. Joseph. 

Policy Description: 
COMMUNITY OF ST. JOSEPH - TECHNOLOGY USAGE POLICY 

 
Definition: references to technology in this policy document include computers, internet, wireless 
internet, telephones, printers, fax machines, copiers, SmartBoards and any other technology 
supplied by the Community of St. Joseph. 
 
A.  Policy Guidelines 
The Community of St. Joseph provides authorized users access to its technology resources with 
the intention of increasing productivity, educating our children and enhancing parish-related 
communication.  While this access has the potential to allow the user to do tasks faster or 
smarter, there is justifiable concern that it can also be misused.  Such misuse can waste time, 
violate laws, ordinances or other Community of St. Joseph policies, garner negative publicity for 
the parish and potentially expose it to significant legal liabilities.  The best way to determine if 
use is appropriate is to ask, "If I were doing this same activity in full view of all parishioners 
would this activity be approved of?" 
 
The two key tenants to this usage policy are:   

• Users shall not do anything with the Community of St. Joseph technology resources that 
would otherwise be considered illegal, grossly inappropriate, or offensive to the established 
value system expressed by the Community of St. Joseph as a Christian, non-profit 
organization.  Viewing or downloading inappropriate content, playing games, making 
personal long-distance phone calls, sending non-Community of St. Joseph related mass 
mailings, and running a private business are obvious examples.  

• Users shall not waste or abuse Community of St. Joseph time and technology resources.  
Community of St. Joseph time and technology resources should be used to further the 
mission of our parish and not for personal gain. 

 
B.  Detailed technology Policy Provisions   

• Infractions of these policies constitute a misuse of Community of St. Joseph assets and 
therefore are considered a violation of Community of St. Joseph's Technology Usage 
Policy.  Any such infraction may result in termination, suspension or other disciplinary 
actions.  

• Community of St. Joseph policy prohibits the sharing of user IDs or passwords. User IDs 
and passwords help maintain individual accountability for technology resource usage.  
Any user who obtains a St. Joseph ID/password must keep that password confidential.   

• Users are reminded that the Internet is not a secure method of communication.  Neither 
proprietary information nor any information received in confidence by Community of St. 
Joseph, or the user, may be sent on the Internet unless prior approval is received from 



35 

 

the Senior Pastor or the Administrator.    

• Obscene material may not be displayed, archived, stored, distributed, edited, or recorded 
using Community of St. Joseph technology resources.  A user, who finds him or herself 
connected accidentally to a website that contains sexually explicit or offensive material, 
must disconnect from that site immediately and report the accidental connection to the 
appropriate staff member. 

• Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, etc.) should be used only as deemed appropriate for 
the purposes of furthering the Community of St. Joseph.  Any use of social media for 
personal use should not conflict with the key tenants of this technology usage policy.  
Students and faith formation students should not access social media sites during the 
school day, classes or spiritual service. 

• Only authorized software can be installed on Community of St. Joseph technology.  
Freeware, shareware and commercial software from the Internet may be subject to 
computer viruses, may not work properly, or may be subject to copyright infringement 
laws.  Users may download only software for direct business use with permission of the 
church computer system administrator and must arrange to have such software properly 
licensed and registered.  Users may not use Community of St. Joseph Internet facilities 
to download pirated software or data, entertainment software or games, or to play games 
against opponents over the Internet.  Software or files downloaded via the Internet may 
be used only in ways that are consistent with their licenses or copyrights.    

• No user may use Community of St. Joseph's facilities to deliberately propagate any virus, 
worm, Trojan horse, trapdoor, or back-door program code or knowingly disable or 
overload any computer system, network, or to circumvent any system intended to protect 
the privacy or security of another user.    

• Community of St. Joseph's technology resources must not be used to knowingly violate 
the laws and regulations of the United States or any other nation, or the laws and 
regulations of any state, city, province or local jurisdiction in any material way.    

• Users should not have any expectation of privacy as to his or her technology usage.  It is 
possible to monitor usage patterns and Community of St. Joseph will regularly inspect 
any and all files stored on Community of St. Joseph resources to the extent necessary to 
ensure compliance with this technology Usage Policy. 

• During any Internet use, users are required to refrain from any activity or communication 
that would have a negative impact on Community of St. Joseph or the reputation of 
Community of St. Joseph. Users of Community of St. Joseph's technology shall identify 
themself honestly, accurately and completely when corresponding or participating in 
interactive activities and shall not send unsolicited mass electronic mail.    

• Only those persons who are duly authorized to speak to the media or public gatherings 
on behalf of Community of St. Joseph on a particular subject may speak/write in the 
name of Community of St. Joseph to any blog, social media site, newsgroup or chat 
room.  Other users may participate in blogs, newsgroups or chats in the course of 
business when relevant to their duties, but they do so as individuals speaking only for 
themselves and should make that clear in their communication.  Only those persons who 
are authorized to speak to the media or public gatherings on behalf of Community of St. 
Joseph on a particular subject may grant such authority to blog, newsgroup or chat 
participants.    

Issued By: 

 _____ Parish Council __X__ Administration Commission 

 _____ Lifelong Faith Formation Commission _____ Parish Life Commission 

 _____ Pastoral Ministry Commission _____ School Commission 

 _____ Worship Commission 



36 

 

Personal Electronic Devices Policy revised June 2015 

St. Joseph School prohibits the use by students of electronic devices during school hours such as, 
but is not limited to: 

▪ Cell Phones or Smart Phones 
▪ Game play systems (i.e. game boys) 
▪ Palm organizers 
▪ MP3 Players or iPods 
▪ Radios 

 
Students found with these devices during regular school hours will be subject to the following: 
 1. Receive a Level Two violation 

2. Have the devices confiscated by the school staff member and held until a parent is able to 
retrieve the device in person from that staff person. 

 
Text messaging during regular school hours is strictly forbidden and violators will be subject to the 
above stated consequences.   
 
 

E-Reader Policy 
 
E-readers (any electronic device that allows you to download books) are allowed on campus to be 
used in accordance with the following policy: 

• E-readers can be used for reading downloaded books only. 

• No internet access, games, music, texting, or phone use is permitted. 

• St. Joseph School is not responsible for any lost, damaged, or missing electronic devices. 
 
Consequences for a student who does not follow the above policy: 

• E-reader/electronic device will be confiscated and given to the principal. 

• Students will need to arrange for a parent to pick up the device from the principal. 

• All privileges regarding E-readers will be forfeited for the remainder of the school year. 
 

 
St. Joseph School Admissions Policy revised June 2018  

▪ St. Joseph School is a ministry of the Church of St. Joseph. It is a complement to the primary 
responsibility that parents have of educating and training their children in the practice of their 
faith. This includes the moral, intellectual, emotional and religious development of their 
children. 

▪ St. Joseph School enrolls families who are actively practicing their Catholic faith. Participation 
in the Sunday Mass and Holy Days are a part of the religious development of the child and 
our curriculum as a school. Families attending the school are expected to attend weekly 
Mass with their children and be committed to teaching stewardship to their children in the 
areas of time, talent and treasure. 

▪ Enrollment in St. Joseph School means acceptance of the School’s Mission, Philosophy, and 
Vision. 

▪ Acceptance into the school is through the permission of the Pastor and Administration. 
 
Order of Acceptance 

1. Children currently registered in our Faithful Beginnings Preschool Program 
2. Siblings of current students, whose families are registered, active members of the 

parish. 
3. Children of parish staff and employees. 
4. Registered, active members of the parish based on length of membership. 



37 

 

5. Siblings of current students, whose families are registered, non-active members of 
the parish. 

6. Other families from beyond the parish—first Catholic and then beyond the Catholic 
tradition. 

7. If further clarification is needed, the administrator will consider the following: 
a) Families who have previously attended and participated in the school 

community 
b) Families on waiting lists 
c) Special circumstances 

 
Registration Procedures 

1. Parents should meet with Administration and attend an Open House or registration 
day before submitting a registration form.  Registration is conducted online through 
TADS.  The registration link is found on the school website. 

2. The St. Joseph School registration form, along with other required documents, must 
be completed and submitted to St. Joseph School by the specified deadline. 
KINDERGARTEN APPLICANTS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL KINDERGARTEN 
POLICIES. A non-refundable registration fee is charged after acceptance of all new 
students. 

3. Acceptance of registered and active parish and school families will be completed by 
the middle of February. After this date, acceptance of new students will be taken from 
the parish and non-parish families at the discretion of Administration and/or pastor. 

4. It is expected that all school families in the parish support the church community 
financially through their weekly contributions and with their presence at Sunday 
liturgy.  We understand that families residential and worship circumstances may 
change at any time throughout the year.  If, because of such circumstances, the 
above deadlines cannot be met, exceptions to this procedure may be considered by 
the school principal on an individual family basis.   

5. Class enrollments should not exceed 28 students per class.  Kindergarten will include 
a full-time teacher and part time aide.     

6. Tuition assistance (TADS) is available to St. Joseph families who are active 
parishioners. 

7. State Law requires that a child be 5 years of age on or before September 1 for 
entrance into Kindergarten.  Exceptions to this policy would require a 
recommendation by the public-school district and approved by the School 
Administrator.   

8. Announcements regarding registration for all grades are posted in the Sunday 
bulletin for several weeks prior to the actual date of registration and are included on 
the church and school website. 

9. If a family withdraws from St. Joseph School, and later re-enrolls during the same 
school year, a $50 per student fee will be assessed.  If re-enrolling in subsequent 
years, the set registration fees will apply. 

 
Kindergarten Entrance Policies 
It is our belief that the developmental level of a student when he/she enters kindergarten is an 
important factor in determining the degree of success that the child will have in both the academic 
and social areas. There are some children who are age five but, they are not ready in a 
developmental sense for a full day, every day kindergarten program. Although there is no magical 
formula for determining when a child is developmentally ready for kindergarten, there is strong 
evidence that older children (i.e. those with birthdays in October - March) are more likely to be ready 
simply because they have had more time to mature as opposed to those with spring and summer 
birthdays. The greatest gift a child can receive at this time in their life is the gift of TIME. A child 
whose birthday is in July may be legally able to enroll in a kindergarten program but developmentally, 
would greatly benefit by waiting another year. Of course, there are many children with late birthdays 
who do well in kindergarten in spite of their younger age.  



38 

 

It is a policy of St. Joseph School not to retain students at the kindergarten level. Parents should take 
this policy into account when they register their children especially if there is a question about the 
child's readiness. Exceptions may be made in the case of prolonged absences or unusual 
circumstances. 
 
 

St. Joseph School Assessments revised June 2017 

 
St. Joseph School utilizes the NWEA Measures of Academic Progress standardized assessment for 
all students in grades K-8. The NWEA assessments are given three times per year and produce 
highly useful data that is used to inform instruction and best meet the needs of all learners. In 
addition, these assessments provide MCA (Minnesota Comprehensive Assessment) and ACT 
predictor scores. The NWEA assessments are used to evaluate students in the areas of English 
Language Arts and Math and are aligned with Minnesota State standards.   
 

Minnesota School Law revised June 2017  

Legal Requirements of Non-Public Schools-We abide by the laws of the State of Minnesota. 
Age of Admission-No student may be admitted to kindergarten unless he/she is at least five (5) 
years of age on September 1st of that school year. The exceptions to this would be based upon the 
child passing all screening requirements. No student may be admitted to first (1st) grade unless 
he/she is six (6) years of age on September 1st of that year.  The State of Minnesota requires that 
every child entering kindergarten after the school year 1989-1990 must graduate from high school or 
remain in high school or in an alternate school until age 18. Only those who have been accepted into 
the military or an institution of higher learning can leave school before they are 18 years old. 

Length of School Day- Minnesota state law (MN Statues 120A.41) states that a school board’s 
annual school calendar must include at least 425 hours of instruction of a kindergarten student 
without a disability, 935 hours of instruction for a student in grades 1-6, and 1,020 hours of instruction 
for a student in grades 7 and 8.   

Teacher Qualifications-Non-public school teachers and administrators qualifications are to be 
essentially comparable to qualifications set forth for public school teachers. 
Non-public school teachers wishing a Minnesota license must follow the state regulations for 
licensing. 

Health-(2014 MN State Law) - Children enrolling for the first time in a Minnesota public or non-public 
school grades K through 8 must show proof of documentation as having received the following 
required immunizations prior to the first day of school:  3 or more doses of Tdap (tetanus, diphtheria, 
and pertussis), 3 doses of Polio, 3 doses of Hep B, 2 doses of MMR (measles, mumps, rubella), and 
2 doses of Varicella (chicken pox).   In addition, students entering seventh grade must have received 
a Tdap booster and a Meningococcal vaccine between the ages of 11 to 12 years old prior to the first 
day of 7th grade. These requirements for K through 8th grade students may be waived only if a 
properly signed and notarized medical or conscientious exemption is filed with the school.  

If your child becomes ill, or is injured at school, we will make every effort to notify you immediately. If 
your child becomes ill with a communicable disease, please notify the school office. We ask that all 
parents please notify the school office of any specific health problems their child may have (i.e. 
asthma, allergy, etc. 

 

 



39 

 

Student Recognition revised April 2017  
 
STUDENT OF THE MONTH 
Students are recognized for following our school HONOR pledge: showing humility, obedience, 
neighborliness, recognizing opportunities to show their faith, and respect. Teachers and 
administration evaluate students on hard work, positive attitude, and the number of Honor slips 
earned throughout the month. 
 
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE AWARDS 
 Gold Achievement Award* 

▪ 92% overall GPA average 
▪ Student has not received a Level 3 conduct violation 
▪ Required service projects completed 
▪ Required Accelerated Reader points earned 
▪ No more than 5 late or missing assignments per trimester 

 
Silver Achievement Award* 

▪ .... Student has not received a Level 3 conduct violation 
▪ Required service projects completed 
▪ Required Accelerated Reader points earned 
▪ No more than 5 late or missing assignments per trimester 

 
*All requirements must be met by award consideration date on the school calendar. Awards 
ceremony date will also be posted on the school calendar. 

 

 

Student Support Team 
The Student Support team is open to middle school students interested in planning, implementing 
and helping lead student run programs.  In the past the Student Support Team has helped coordinate 
food drives and others various service projects.  These students will share ideas and thoughts from 
classmates, promote school spirit, and communicate ideas to the advisor and teaching staff.  
 
 

Change of  Address, phone numbers, emails and family 
information revised November 2012 

If you need to update your family’s contact information (address, phone number, email address), 
please notify the school office.   In the event of changes to your family’s status (such as marriage 
information) and/or significant updates to your family’s information, please contact the church office.  
The school does offer a printed school directory for families to purchase for $1 or can be emailed 
home for free.  The directory is intended for the use of Saint Joseph School Families only and shall 
not be used for the solicitation, preparation of mailing lists or “for profit” activities. 
 

 

Building Bridges – Not Walls 

Family and Teacher Respect Statement 
Consistent with the St. Joseph School Mission Statement, which calls for a God-centered, supportive 
academic environment, positive support by every parent or legal guardian, is expected.  The working 
presumption is that we as a faith community are working together as parents and teachers for the 
good of the child.  As children are both observant and impressionable, a “united” team of teaching 
staff and parent or legal guardian will enhance the learning process.   
 
In any team or collaboration, disagreement and concern is expected, and communication becomes 



40 

 

critical.  Productive communication involving disagreement or concern should not occur with the 
children present and should be mutually respectful to benefit everyone. 
 

Please keep the following in mind: 
▪ Parents are encouraged to discuss issues and concerns with teachers and staff members 

with phone calls and in-person conferences.  The school’s COMMUNICATION GUIDE is a 
handy reference for parents wishing to contact teachers. 

▪ Parents should keep in mind the teachers’ classroom commitments during the school day 
and their home lives.  The best time for calls and conferences is before and after school. 

▪ All talk should be respectful with the aim of building “bridges – not walls”. 
▪ Positive support for one another should be demonstrated in front of the children 
▪ All issues should be discussed with open minds respecting the point of view of all involved 

parties. 
▪ Parents and school staff members are encouraged to be proactive in building positive 

relationships. 
▪ Parents are urged to support the leaders of the School Commission and Home and School 

Association and to share their ideas with these two organizations.   

 

Grievance Procedure revised June 2014 
St. Joseph Parish School strives to provide clear, concise communication and procedures.  A 
grievance is defined as; a cause of uneasiness or distress felt to afford rightful reason for reproach, 
complaint, or resistance.   

If a grievance between parents or a student and a teacher or school administrator should arise, the 
following grievance procedure shall apply: 

1. The parent or student (grievant) will meet with the teacher or administrator 
(respondent) to discuss resolution of the grievance. 

2. If the grievance is not resolved the grievant will complete the Improvement 
Opportunity Form (located in the handbook or on the school website), and then meet 
with the school administrator. 

3. If the grievance is still not resolved, a Grievance Committee will hear the grievance. 
The Grievance Committee will be made up of three persons: one designated by the 
Pastor, who will serve as the chair and convene the meetings, one designated by the 
respondent, and one designated by the grievant. 

4. The school administrator will give a copy of the grievance to the Pastor. The grievant 
must include the name of his/her designee at the time of filing. If the suspension of a 
student is in question, the student cannot return to school until the grievance has 
been filed. 

5. The Grievance Committee will meet to receive and review the written testimony in 
confidence at least three days before the verbal presentation by the parties. The 
presentation of the verbal testimony shall be limited to fifteen minutes. 

6. At the conclusion of the meeting and upon due consideration, the committee will 
present a written recommendation to the Pastor. The committee shall not have the 
power to alter or amend parish policies. 

7. The Pastor, upon review of the committee’s recommendation, will make a decision 
regarding the grievance and communicate the findings to all parties. 

8. The grievance procedure should be completed within fourteen days from the date the 
grievance is filed. 

 

If the grievance determination is not resolved to the satisfaction of either party, a referral to 
Archdiocesan Due Process may be made. Nothing contained herein shall obligate either party to 
consent to conciliation or arbitration under the Archdiocesan Due Process procedures. 



41 

 

 
 

Decision Making Process 

St. Joseph School 

 

Key Question: What is the IMPACT of the decision? 
 

Low Impact                    Medium Impact              High Impact 
(Authoritative)                      (Facilitative)                            (Consultative / Delegative) 

Benefits: 
• Quickly 

implemented 

• Low cost 

• Convenient 

• Could improve 

safety immediately 

 

 

Benefits: 
• Can be implemented 

with moderate 

effort. 

• Will improve the 

delivery or quality 

of the education 

product 

Benefits: 
• Will have “buy in” 

from larger 

community 

• Positive impact on 

many 

• Help to insure a 

strong future for the 

school 

Effort: 
• Minimal effort to be 

implemented 

• Minimal disruption 

to those effected 

Effort: 
• Requires a 

moderated amount 

of time to 

implement 

• Will require some 

“change in the flow” 

but, not a major 

disruption or change 

in thinking. 

Effort: 
• Will require 

considerable time 

commitment 

• Many community 

members or 

stakeholders 

involved 

 

 

Impact: 
• Immediate or short 

term 

• For the most part, 

not threatening to 

the status quo 

Impact: 
• Relatively short time 

frame 

• May alter but, not 

directly challenge 

the status quo 

Impact: 
• Bring about 

significant change 

• Will most likely 

challenge the status 

quo 

Process: 
School administrator and / 

or staff will make decision 

Process: 
Administrator or school 

staff will facilitate 

discussion and reach a 

decision 

Process: 
Six Step Process will be 

used 

 

 
Possible Parties Involved: 

Administration and/or 

school staff    

Possible Parties Involved: 

Administration and /or 

school staff plus – possibly 

students and parents   

Possible Parties Involved: 
School Commission, Parish 

Council, Pastor, Parish 

Administrator, Finance 

Committee   

 



42 

 

St. Joseph Parish Community and School Communication Process 
Overall Premise 

 

 

In order for the St. Joseph Parish and School Community to carry out its mission and to maintain a 

God-centered, supportive environment, positive support by every parishioner and / or parent is 

expected.  The working presumption is that we as a faith community are working together for the 

Common Good of All.  In the case where an idea, issue or grievance is presented, the overall goal will 

be to Build a Bridge – Not a Wall in order to maintain unity among God’s people. 

Purpose: 

In order for the parish and school leadership structure to be effective there must be a clear line of 

communication between the parishioners at large and / or school parents and, the parish or school 

staff, Parish Council and the six commissions.  The following outlines the communication process for 

new ideas, issues or grievances that arise that should be directed to the proper governing person(s) 

or body.  A grievance is defined as a cause of uneasiness or distress felt to afford rightful reason for 

reproach, complaint, or resistance.  This process includes the specific steps to be followed necessary 

for an effective resolution or outcome. 

 

Submission Process for Ideas, Issues and Grievances: 

1. The parishioner or parent contacts the Commission Administrator assigned to the appropriate 

ministry with an idea, issue or grievance.  For clarification and consistency, the idea, issue or 

grievance should be written out using an Improvement Opportunity Form. 

2. The Commission Administrator who receives the Improvement Opportunity Form will 

evaluate the idea, issue or grievance to determine if it should go to the parish or school staff, 

one of the six commissions or, to the Parish Council.  Once a determination is made as to 

which appropriate person or group is responsible for owning the Improvement Opportunity 

Form, the original parishioner and / or parent will be contacted and filled in on the next steps 

in the process. 

3. The Commission Administrator owning the Improvement Opportunity Form will develop an 

Improvement Action Plan to respond to the idea, issue or grievance.  The Improvement 

Action Plan will lay out the expected changes – if action is deemed as an appropriate 

response – recommended to bring about a successful resolution.  Included in the 

Improvement Action Plan are the following specific steps: 

• As determined, recommended changes in the practices, policies, behavior or 

instruction will be clearly stated.  In developing the plan, the person(s) or group are 

encouraged to use the Decision-Making Process that answers the key question: 

What is the impact of the decision? (Choices include- Low, Medium and High Impact) 

• A plan for monitoring progress on the change(s) with timelines and adjustments will 

be included. 

• There will be a description of collaboration and support required to carry out the plan. 

• A list of resources if needed will accompany the plan. 



43 

 

• The plan will include a description of how the change(s) will be evaluated and 

communicated. 

4.  The author of the Improvement Opportunity Form will be invited to share in the 

Improvement Action Plan by the developer(s) of that plan.  This sharing process should 

take place in an appropriate time frame and the author will be kept informed of the steps that 

will be followed during this time frame.  In the event that the author does not feel that the 

Improvement Action Plan adequately addresses the idea, issue, or grievance, every effort on 

all parties will be made to bring about conciliation.  It is worth noting that the reception of an 

Improvement Opportunity Report does not carry with it the assumption that the idea, issue 

or grievance will be addressed to the fullest satisfaction of the author or that specific action 

will be taken.  However, a reason should be provided to the author in the event of a rejection 

or, a response not deemed adequate by the author.  In either event, an Improvement Action 

Plan Summary Report is prepared and share by all parties involved in the process. 

 

 

 

 



44 

 

St. Joseph Parish & School 

Improvement Opportunity Form 

 

 

Please complete this form and submit it to the Commission Administrator who 

will acknowledge its receipt and inform you of the next stage in the procedure. 

Name of Commission Administrator to receive this form: 

__________________________ 

Name of submitter: _________________________________________________ 

Telephone: _____________________________________________ 

E-mail: _________________________________________________ 

1. Please give details of your idea, issue or grievance, including all 

relevant dates and facts to allow the matter to be fully considered. 

 

 

 

 

2. Please state below any action that has been taken so far to respond to 

your idea, issue or grievance. 

 

 

 

3.  What actions do you feel might be an appropriate response at this 

stage? 

 

 

Signature: _________________________________________  

Date: __________________ 



45 

 

Child Abuse and Neglect 
Under Minnesota Statute 626.556, persons in designated professional occupations are mandated to 
report suspected child abuse or neglect.   Anyone who is a professional or a professional's delegate 
engaged in the practice of the healing arts, social services, hospital administration, psychological or 
psychiatric treatment, child care, education, law enforcement, or employed as a member of the 
clergy.  A mandated reporter must report suspected incidents of neglect or abuse of a child, including 
both the direct observations of such abuse or neglect (e.g., personally seeing physical injury to a 
child) indirect information related to such neglect or abuse that comes to the mandated reporter’s 
attention (i.e., a non-mandated reporter relaying information to a mandated reporter that they have 
observed physical abuse of a child).  
 
What must be reported  
When a mandated reporter knows or has reason to believe that a child is being neglected or 
physically or sexually abused by a person responsible for the child's care, or has been so within the 
previous three years, a report must be made. A person responsible for a child's care includes family 
members, teachers, day care providers, and coaches, and can include anyone lawfully entrusted with 
a child's care.  

 

Field Trips and Special Events 
Field trips and special events provide students with additional learning experiences and opportunities 
both inside and outside of the classroom.  Prior to each field trip or special event, parents/guardians 
will be provided with information, details, and requirements for each student. 

1. Written permission for participating in “field trip” experiences is required from the 
parents/guardians of each student participating.  Without such a written permission, a 
student will not be allowed to participate.  Due to insurance regulations of the 
Archdiocese, verbal and/or phone calls may not fulfill permission requirements for 
participation.   

2. “Field trips” shall be chaperoned by at least one faculty member and a ratio of one 
supervising adult to every eight students, or subject to the supervision policy established 
by the place to be visited on the trip. 

3. Teachers shall receive prior permission from Administration for any play, program or 
concert he/she plans to sponsor.  Sponsors will submit a schedule of practice in and/or 
out of school time for approval of Administration.  Parents/guardians will be notified of 
scheduled practice times. 

4. All fees for field trips and special events will be paid for by the students participating.  
Notifications of other arrangements will be indicated in the permission slip.   

 
 

Right to Search 
St. Joseph School reserves the right to search school property used by students, including lockers, to 
protect the rights of the entire community.   
 
 

Forgotten Items 
If a student forgets an item at home and has called a parent to bring the item to school, it is the 
student’s responsibility to check if the item has been delivered.  Classes will not be disrupted to page 
or call the student to the office to pick up the item.    The Office will notify the classroom when the 
item has been delivered. 
 

http://ros.leg.mn/bin/getpub.php?pubtype=STAT_CHAP_SEC&year=current&section=626.556


46 

 

Index 

Academic Assessment Procedures, 31 
Academic Awards, 39 
Acceptable Use Policy, 34 
Admissions, 36 
Afternoon Pick-up Procedures for Parents. 

See Transportation 
Archdiocese, 4 
Athletics, 29 
Athletics, Eligibility and Lettering, 29 
Attendance, 5 
Band. See Extra Curricular Activities 
Belts, wearing with uniforms, 26 
Bike Riders and Walkers. See Transportation 
Birthday Treats, 28, 33 
Building Bridges – Not Walls, 39 
Building Security, 8 
Bullying, explanation of  terms, 17 
Bullying/Harassment Policy, 17 
Bus Pass. See Transportation 
Bus Riders. See Transportation 
Bus Rules, 23 
Bus Transfers. See Transportation 
Bus Transportation Behavior Expectations, 24 
Catholic Schools Center of Excellence 

CSCOE, 4 
Cell Phones, 36 
Change of Address, phone numbers, or 

emails, 39 
Change of Family information, 39 
Chemical and Alcohol Abuse Policy, 27 
Child Abuse and Neglect, 45 
ChromeBooks and Tablets, 31 
Classroom Newsletter, 30, See 

Communication 
Closing of School, weather related, 9 
Communication, 9, 30 
Communication Process Overall Premise, 42 
Conferences. See Communication 
Contacting Teachers, 30 
Core Values, 1 
Cornerstone, 30, 32 
Counseling Services, 20 
Daycare. See Transportation 
Decision Making Process, 41 
Delayed Start, 9 
Doctor Appointments, 5 
Drills, Fire/Tornado/Lock-down, 10 
Drug-Free Zone, 26 
Educational Vision, 1 
Electronic Devices Policy, 36 
Emergencies, 32 
Entering the Building, 8 
E-Reader Policy, 36 

Extended School Care Program (ESC), 19 
Extra Curricular Activities, 28 
Family Involvement, 6 
Fee, Events/Activities, 8 
Fees, enrollment, 37 
FERPA, 18 
Field Trips, 45 
Financial Assistance, 9 
Food allergies, 33 
Food Services Program 

School Lunch, 33 
Forgotten Items, 45 
Grading, 32 
Green Wave. See Communication 
Grievances, 40 
Hair Color, acceptable, 25 
Headbands, 26 
Health Program, 32 
Home and School Association (HSA), 8 
Homework, 31 
Homework After Absence, 5 
Honor Pledge, 11 
Honor Pledge Matrix, 12 
Honor System 

Discipline Referral Levels, 13, 14 
HONOR System, 11 
Hot Lunch Menu, 30 
Improvement Opportunity Form, 44 
Kindergarten Entrance Policies. See 

Admissions 
Leggings, under uniforms, 26 
Length of School Day, 38 
Library, 31 
Lockers, 31 
Lost and Found, 10 
Lunch Payments, 33 
Lunch Recess, grades 1 & 2. See School Day 

Schedule 
Lunch Recess, grades 3 & 4. See School Day 

Schedule 
Lunch recess, kindergarten. See School Day 

Schedule 
Mass Schedule, 19 
Medication, taking in school, 32 
Minnesota School Law, 38 
Mission Statement, 1 
Moms In Prayer, 6 
Morning Drop-off Procedures for Parents:. See 

Transportation 
Non-Busing Day, 22 
Noncustodial Parents, 19 
Non-Discrimination, 9 
Non-Uniform Days. See Uniforms 



47 

 

Nursing, 32 
NWEA Testing, 38 
Out of District Bus Services. See 

Transportation 
Pandemic, 10 
Parent Notification for Illness, 33 
Pastor, 4 
Philosophy, 1 
Pick-up Placard. See Afternoon Pick-up 

Procedures 
Prayer to St. Joseph, 3 
Principal, 4 
Recess, 20 
Registration procedures. See Admissions 
Registration, order of acceptance. See 

Admissions 
Religious Life of Child, 20 
Replacing pick-up placard. See Transportation 
Report Cards, 32, See Communication 
Returning to School after illness, 32 
Review Panel, 18 
Right to Search, 45 
School  Accreditation, 4 
School Address List, 39 
School Closing, 9 
School Commission, 4 
School Day Schedule, 20 
School Photos, 19 
School Pride Day. See Uniforms 
School Property, 31 
School Visits. See Communication 
Scout Activities After School, 22 

Service Projects, 8 
Shoes. See Uniforms 
Shorts, dates for wearing, 26 
Shorts, length of, 25 
Skateboards, 22 
Spirit Day. See Uniforms 
Sports Physicals, 28 
St. Joseph Honor Pledge, 2 
Student Life, 20 
Student of the Month, 39 
Student Records, 18 
Student Support Team, 39 
Tardies & Absences, Excused. See 

Attendance 
Tardies & Absences, Unexcused. See 

Attendance 
Teacher Qualifications, 38 
Telephone Usage, 7 
Think Sheet, 14 
Transportation, 21 
Truancy. See Attendance 
Truant, definition of, 6 
Tuition and Fees, 9 
Uniform Policy, 25 
Vaccinations, 32, 38 
VIRTUS, 7 
Visitors to School, 8 
Volunteer Coordinator, 8 
Volunteers, 7 
Weapon-Free Zone, 26 
Website. See Communication 
Yoga pants, 26 

 


